assets 21.7 (115.0) (93.3) (87.9) (481.0) (568.9)

Deposits 10.9 (246.0) (235.1) 16.5 (274.1) (257.6)
Short-term borrowings 1.1 (0.5) 0.6 (16.6) (23.3) (39.9)
Federal Home Loan Bank advances (15.4) 5.6 (9.8) (45.3) (49.6) (94.9)
Subordinated notes and other long-term
debt, including capital securities (14.3) (28.8) (43.1) 9.8 (70.1) (60.3)

Total interest expense of
interest-bearing liabilities (17.7) (269.7) (287.4) (35.6) (417.1) (452.7)

Net interest income $ 39.4 $ 154.7 $ 194.1 $ (52.3) $ (63.9) $ (116.2)

(1) The change in interest rates due to both rate and volume has been allocated between the factors in proportion to
the relationship of the absolute dollar amounts of the change in each.

(2) Calculated assuming a 35% tax rate.

2010 versus 2009

Fully-taxable equivalent net interest income for 2010 increased $194.1 million, or 14%, from 2009. This reflected the
favorable impact of a $1.3 billion, or 3%, increase in average earning assets, due to a $2.9 billion, or 45%, increase in
average total investment securities, which was partially offset by a $1.4 billion, or 4%, decrease in average total loans
and leases. Also contributing to the increase in net interest income was a 33 basis point increase in the fully-taxable
net interest margin to 3.44% from 3.11% in 2009.

36

Edgar Filing: HUNTINGTON BANCSHARES INC/MD - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

The following table details the change in our reported loans and deposits:

Table 7 � Average Loans/Leases and Deposits � 2010 vs. 2009

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, Change

2010 2009 Amount Percent
(Dollar amounts in millions)

Loans/Leases
Commercial and industrial $ 12,431 $ 13,136 $ (705) (5)%
Commercial real estate 7,225 9,156 (1,931) (21)

Total commercial 19,656 22,292 (2,636) (12)
Automobile loans and leases 4,890 3,546 1,344 38
Home equity 7,590 7,590 � �
Residential mortgage 4,476 4,542 (66) (1)
Other consumer 661 722 (61) (8)

Total consumer 17,617 16,400 1,217 7

Total loans and leases $ 37,273 $ 38,692 $ (1,419) (4)%

Deposits
Demand deposits � noninterest-bearing $ 6,859 $ 6,057 $ 802 13%
Demand deposits � interest-bearing 5,579 4,816 763 16
Money market deposits 11,743 7,216 4,527 63
Savings and other domestic deposits 4,642 4,881 (239) (5)
Core certificates of deposit 9,188 11,944 (2,756) (23)

Total core deposits 38,011 34,914 3,097 9
Other deposits 2,727 4,475 (1,748) (39)

Total deposits $ 40,738 $ 39,389 $ 1,349 3%

The $1.4 billion, or 4%, decrease in average total loans and leases primarily reflected:

� $2.6 billion, or 12%, decline in average total commercial loans. The decline in average CRE loans reflected our
planned efforts to shrink this portfolio through payoffs and paydowns, as well as the impact of NCOs. The
decline in average C&I loans reflected a general decrease in borrowing as evidenced by a decline in
line-of-credit utilization, NCO activity, and the reclassification in the 2010 first quarter of variable rate demand
notes to municipal securities.

Partially offset by:

� $1.2 billion, or 7%, increase in average total consumer loans. This growth reflected a $1.3 billion, or 38%,

[…]

lower long-term liability sensitive position compared with December 31, 2009. The primary factors contributing to the
change are the decline in market interest rates over the course of 2010 along with growth in deposits and net free
funds, offset by increases in fixed-rate loans, securities, and interest rate swaps used for asset-liability management
purposes.

The following table shows the economic value sensitivity of select portfolios to changes in market interest rates. The
change in economic value for each portfolio is measured as the percent change from the base economic value for that
portfolio. For the +200 basis points scenario, total net tangible assets decreased in value 3.4% to changes in market
interest rates, while total net tangible liabilities increased in value 2.5% to changes in market interest rates. EVE at
risk for the +200 basis points scenario is liability sensitive because of the decrease in economic value of total net
tangible assets, which reduces the EVE, and the increase in economic value of total net tangible liabilities, which also
reduces the EVE.

Table 38 � Economic Value Sensitivity

Percent
of

Total
Net

Tangible
Percent Change in Economic Value for a Given Change

in Interest Rates
Assets(1) Over / (Under) Base Case Parallel Shocks

Basis point change scenario −200 −100 +100 +200

Total loans 71% 1.4% 1.0% −1.4% −2.9%
Total investments and other earning
assets 20 3.7 2.4 −2.9 −5.8
Total net tangible assets(2) 1.8 1.2 −1.7 −3.4

Total deposits 78 −2.2 −1.3 1.3 2.6
Total borrowings 11 −2.0 −1.1 1.0 1.9
Total net tangible liabilities(3) −2.2 −1.2 1.3 2.5

Edgar Filing: HUNTINGTON BANCSHARES INC/MD - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 155

(1) At December 31, 2010.

(2) Tangible assets excluding ALLL.

(3) Tangible liabilities excluding AULC.

MSR

(This section should be read in conjunction with Note 5 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.)

At December 31, 2010, we had a total of $196.2 million of capitalized MSRs representing the right to service
$15.9 billion in mortgage loans. Of this $196.2 million, $125.7 million was recorded using the fair value method, and
$70.5 million was recorded using the amortization method. If we actively engage in hedging, the MSR asset is carried
at fair value.

MSR fair values are very sensitive to movements in interest rates as expected future net servicing income depends on